

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS**

INGRID CUMMINGS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK and RAYMOND W.
KELLY, Commissioner of the New York
City Police Department,

Defendants.

Index No. 38850/2002

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF HER MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE**
A Professional Corporation
One Pennsylvania Plaza, 37th Floor
New York, New York 10119
(212) 649-4700
Attorneys for Ingrid Cummings

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENJOINING DEFENDANTS FROM ENFORCING THE SCHOOL PARKING RULE TO PROHIBIT HER FROM PARKING ON THE BLOCK	1
A. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of her claims for declaratory and injunctive relief because the School Parking Rule cannot properly be enforced against her.....	2
1. Plaintiff is likely to prevail on her claims for declaratory and injunctive relief because defendants have improperly applied the School Parking Rule to prevent her from parking her truck on the Block.....	2
(a) The Medical Center is not a “public or private school” within the meaning of the School Parking Rule	3
(b) The 200 foot distance specified in the School Parking Rule should be measured from the entrance, not the walls, of schools.....	6
2. Plaintiff is likely to succeed in proving her claims under § 1983 because the School Parking Rule permits arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.....	7
B. Plaintiff will continue to suffer irreparable injury unless defendants’ enforcement of the School Parking Rule against her is enjoined	10
C. The balance of equities favors Plaintiff because her business, upon which her family depends, provides a community service and because defendants will suffer no harm from the entry of the requested injunction.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<u>Arlyn Oaks Civic Ass'n v. Brucia,</u> 171 Misc. 2d 634, 654 N.Y.S.2d 1016 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County 1997).....	2
<u>Bunis v. Conway,</u> 17 A.D.2d 207, 234 N.Y.S.2d 435 (4 th Dep't 1962)	2
<u>Cherry v. Koch,</u> 129 Misc. 2d 346, 491 N.Y.S.2d 934 (Sup. Ct., Kings County 1985).....	3
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales,</u> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	8
<u>City of New York v. Loveshack Video,</u> 182 Misc. 2d 695, 700 N.Y.S.2d 397 (Sup. Ct., Queens County 1999)	6
<u>Collis v. Town of Niskayuna,</u> 178 A.D.2d 868, 577 N.Y.S.2d 919 (3d Dep't 1991)	5
<u>Doe v. Axelrod,</u> 73 N.Y. 2d 748, 536 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1988)	1
<u>Dougal v. County of Suffolk,</u> 87 A.D.2d 897, 449 N.Y.S.2d 752 (2d Dep't 1982)	11
<u>Farmer v. D'Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 144 Misc. 2d 631, 544 N.Y.S.2d 943 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1989).....	10
<u>Frank May Assocs., Inc. v. Boughton,</u> 281 A.D.2d 673, 721 N.Y.S.2d 154 (3d Dep't 2001)	10
<u>Franza v. Carey,</u> 115 Misc. 2d 882, 454 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1982).....	11
<u>Gilman & Ciocia, Inc. v. Reid,</u> 153 A.D.2d 878, 545 N.Y.S.2d 387 (2d Dep't 1989)	10
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 729, 697 N.Y.S.2d 538 (1999)	4
<u>In re Townsend,</u> 195 N.Y. 214, 88 N.E. 41 (1909).....	5

<u>Lewis v. City of New Orleans,</u> 415 U.S. 130 (1973).....	9
<u>Lewis v. Individual Practice Ass’n of Western N.Y.,</u> 187 Misc. 2d 812, 723 N.Y.S.2d 845 (Sup. Ct., Erie County 2001).....	2
<u>Martin v. Lociccerro,</u> 917 F. Supp. 178 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<u>Monroe v. Pape,</u> 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	8
<u>Oliver v. Cuttler,</u> 968 F. Supp. 83 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8
<u>People v. Anderson,</u> 137 A.D.2d 259, 529 N.Y.S.2d 917 (4 th Dep’t 1988)	10
<u>People v. Bright,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 376, 520 N.E.2d 1355 (1988).....	8, 9
<u>People v. Brown,</u> 170 Misc. 2d 266, 648 N.Y.S.2d 283 (County Ct., Allegheny County 1996)	5
<u>People v. Farone,</u> 308 N.Y. 305, 125 N.E.2d 582 (1955).....	5
<u>People v. George,</u> 170 Misc. 707, 708, 9 N.Y.S.2d 937, 938 (County Ct., Westchester County 1939)	5
<u>People v. Gindi,</u> 166 Misc. 2d 672, 630 N.Y.S.2d 863 (Crim. Ct., N.Y. County 1995).....	4
<u>People v. New York Trap Rock Corp.,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 371, 442 N.E.2d 1222 (1982).....	9
<u>People v. Ulogiares,</u> 39 Misc. 2d 246, 240 N.Y.S.2d 429, 430 (Crim. Ct., N.Y. City 1963)	3, 5
<u>Pixel Int’l Network Inc. v. State,</u> 267 A.D.2d 821, 699 N.Y.S.2d 800 (3d Dep’t 1999)	2
<u>Social Spirits, Inc. v. Town of Colonie,</u> 70 A.D.2d 1036, 418 N.Y.S.2d 227 (3d Dep’t 1979)	10
<u>Westwood Pharms., Inc. v. Chu,</u> 164 A.D.2d 462, 564 N.Y.S.2d 1020 (4 th Dep’t 1990)	2

STATUTES

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 64 (McKinney 2002) 7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3001 (McKinney 2002) 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6301 (McKinney 2002) 1

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2 (McKinney 2002)..... 3

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2556 (McKinney 2002)..... 5

N.Y. Educ. Law § 3214 (McKinney 2002)..... 3

N.Y. Educ. Law § 401 (McKinney 2002)..... 5

N.Y. Educ. Law § 414 (McKinney 2002)..... 5

N.Y. Penal Law § 220.00 (McKinney 2002) 4

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.00 (McKinney 2002) 4

N.Y. Transp. Law § 2 (McKinney 2002) 4

N.Y.C. Charter ch. 71, § 2903 (2001)..... 4

N.Y.C. Code § 27-508.2..... 4

N.Y.C. Code § 8-102..... 4

N.Y.C. Zoning Res., Art. I § 12-10..... 4

RULES

N.Y.C. Police Dep’t, Traffic Regs. § 81 (1938)..... 4

N.Y.C. Rules ch. 34, § 4-08 1

N.Y.C. Rules ch. 34, § 4-12 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

94 N.Y. Jur. 2d Schools, Universities, and Colleges §1 (2002)..... 3
